
 

 

12 August 2014 
 

 
 

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2014 at 10:00 AM. 
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES - BARRY MCEWAN 
 
2. MINUTE OF THE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 25TH APRIL 

2014(Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. ACTION TRACKER(Pages 7 - 8) 
 
4. DELIVERY PLANS AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
 (a) Delivery Plan Monitoring Approach (report, Rona Gold) (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 (b) NRS' 2012-based population projections for Argyll and Bute (report, noting) 

(Pages 15 - 24) 
 

 (c) SOA Annual Report 2013-14 (report, noting) (Pages 25 - 64) 
 

5. PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM 
 
 (a) Update on the redesign of Community Justice (report, Cleland Sneddon) 

(Pages 65 - 72) 
 

 (b) Report on Health and Social Care Integration (report, Cleland Sneddon) 
(Pages 73 - 76) 

 
6. DELIVERING OUTCOMES 
 
 (a) Delivery Structure and role of Outcome Lead (verbal, Barry McEwan)  

 
 (b) Other matters as identified below  

Public Document Pack



 (c) Outcome 1 - COSLA Strategic Migration Report (report, Rona Gold) (Pages 
77 - 78) 

 
 (d) Outcome 3 - Community Learning and Development Partnership 3-Year 

Strategy (verbal, Donald MacVicar)  
 

 (e) Outcome 4 - Early Years Collaborative (report, noting) (Pages 79 - 86) 
 

 (f) Outcome 4 - Mental Health in Children and Young People (report and 
presentation Elaine Garman) (Pages 87 - 108) 

 
 (g) Outcome 5 - NHS Health Scotland's online resource for CPP's - working to 

reduce health inequalities (noting) (Pages 109 - 112) 
 

7. NATIONAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - (NOTING AND DISCUSSING 
RESPONSE, DONALD MACVICAR)(Pages 113 - 120) 

 
8. COMMUNITY PLANNING SUPPORT TEAM 
 
 (a) Work Priorities and Governance (report, Rona Gold) (Pages 121 - 132) 

 
 (b) Area Community Planning (report, Shirley MacLeod) (Pages 133 - 152) 

 
9. REQUESTS FOR MEMBERSHIP TO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VERBAL, 

CHAIR) 
 
10. POLICY AND LEGISLATION 
 
 (a) Community Empowerment (Scotland) Bill (verbal, Rona Gold)  

 
 (b) Update from Scottish Government (verbal, Donald Henderson)  

 
11. BEST PRACTICE (REPORT, DONALD MACVICAR)(Pages 153 - 160) 
 
 (a) Feedback from CPP Conference Changing Lives, 5th June 2014  

 
 (b) Audit Scotland reports from other LA's  

 
12. COMMUNICATION 
 
 (a) Communication Priorities (Pages 161 - 166) 

 
 (b) Distributing the discussion and outcome of meetings, (verbal, Rona Gold)  

 
13. AOCB 
 
 (a) Development Day, Sally Loudon  

 
 (b) Scottish Rural Parliament pre-event invitation, Glenn Heritage  

 
 (c) Third Sector Interface, Glenn Heritage  

 



14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - FRIDAY 31 OCTOBER 2014, 10AM KILMORY 
 

  
 
  
 
 
  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 25 APRIL 2014  

 
 

Present: Paul Connelly, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (Chair) 
Councillor Ellen Morton Glenn Heritage, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Ishabel Bremner, Argyll and Bute Council Jane Jarvie, Argyll and Bute Council 
Douglas Cowan, HIE Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Fraser Durie, Argyll College Gail McClymont, Police Scotland 
Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council Diane McMillan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland Samantha Quarton, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
Rona Gold, Argyll and Bute Council Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
Donald Henderson, Scottish Government  
 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES - PAUL CONNELLY 
 
 Apologies received from 

Councillor Dick Walsh 
Barry McEwan          Police Scotland 
Sally Loudon             Argyll and Bute Council 
Andrew Campbell     Scottish Natural Heritage 
Garry Fraser            Scottish Ambulance Service 
 
 
Introductions were made and Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager was welcomed 
to the Community Planning Partnership. 
 
 

2. MINUTE OF THE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 19TH FEBRUARY 
2014 

 
 The minutes from the meeting of 19th February 2014 were agreed and proposed by 

Douglas Cowan, seconded by Donald MacVicar. 
 
 

3. ACTION TRACKER 
 
 The Action Tracker was updated and approved. It was agreed that the Action Tracker 

would continue to be circulated in advance of the meeting and alongside the Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



4. OUTCOME 1: IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 
 
 (a) FINAL DELIVERY PLAN FOR SIGN-OFF 

 
  Douglas Cowan advised that he felt the Members Seminar was a positive and 

challenging event and that he had amended the Delivery Plan following this. 
Douglas suggested that it would be helpful to define what the population aspiration 
was in the SOA itself as this would benefit several outcomes and targets. 
Discussion ensued on whether sections of the population that required focus 
needed to be articulated or whether the aspiration could remain high-level. 
 

 
5. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 

GROWTH 
 
 (a) FINAL DELIVERY PLAN FOR SIGN-OFF 

 
  Donald MacVicar gave an overview of the delivery plan. It was noted that there 

were still a few gaps however these should be filled over the next few days. It was 
suggested and agreed that SPT and Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National 
Park should be included as key partnerships. Samantha to update. 
 
2.8 – Douglas Cowan felt that there was a wider issue here and it was agreed that 
he would speak to Fergus Murray further regarding this to determine a 
performance indicator and appropriate target. 
 
2.1.2 – Elaine Garman queried whether the infrastructure action plan would 
include the transport of people for health. Donald MacVicar believed that the plan 
should cover all transport needs but that this would be checked. 
 

 
6. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES OPPORTUNITIES 

FOR ALL 
 
 (a)
[...]

It was agreed that Glenn would undertake the budget alignment exercise for the Third 
Sector Partnership.  
 
Donald MacVicar confirmed that budget alignment was a long-standing request from the 
Scottish Government and needed to be resolved. 
 

12. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - SELF-ASSESSMENT PILOT 
 
 Paul gave an overview on the self-assessment pilot and explained that dates had not 

yet been set but SFRS were looking for people to approach. It was agreed that Paul 
would get dates to Rona and she would obtain names of three people from the council 
to participate. 
 

13. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS - DETAILED UPDATE 
 
 Donald MacVicar spoke of the key findings of the report which showed that employment 

was seen as the top priority for residents and that family connections / lifestyle were  
also important factors for people moving to the area. It was agreed that work of the CPP 
can  influence  lifestyle factors. 
 

Douglas questioned whether the approach undertaken on community engagement was 
appropriate for future engagement.. It was agreed by all that it was a worthy exercise 
with many lessons learned and that alternative approaches would be considered for 
future to make best use of resources and increase participation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



14. AREA BASED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2014-2018 
 
 Ishabel Bremner advised that the Economic Development Action Plan’s (EDAP) had 

gone through another period of consultation and had recently been signed off by the 
Area Committees and SMT as working documents for the next 3 years. Ishabel has 
mapped the SOA outcomes onto each EDAP to reflect alignments. It was agreed that 
Ishabel would come back to the Management Committee in approximately 6 months’ 
time to update further on the work of delivering the EDAP’s which would mirror the Area 
Committees. 
 

The group agreed to the recommendations at 2.1 of the paper. 
 

15. POPULATION SUMMIT 
 
 Jane Fowler updated everyone on the objectives of the Population Summit and gave an 

overview of the agenda with discussion following this. Jane confirmed that all CPP 
partners should receive a diary invite. As the Population Summit is imminent, it was 
suggested that any further ideas for participation and attendance should be given to 
Jane as soon as possible. 
 

16. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP CONFERENCE 
 
 Donald MacVicar spoke of the upcoming CPP conference due to take place in 

Edinburgh in June. It was confirmed that there were 5 places available to each CPP and 
that Barry and Paul would be attending as part of the WDC contingent. It was agreed 
that Donald MacVicar, Rona and Glenn would attend. Elaine Garman advised that she 
would see if anyone could attend from the NHS and the last place was likely to be taken 
by Sally Loudon. 
 

17. AOCB 
 
 Donald MacVicar advised of the Policy Lead Briefing due to take place on the 14th May. 

 

It was also agreed that the Short Term Outcome Leads would be contacted for data 
gathering and that Rona would be in touch with all Outcome Leads and Short Term 
Outcome Leads in due course to arrange meetings. 
 
It was agreed that Jane Jarvie provide a communications options report for discussion 
at the next meeting. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 31ST JULY 2014 
 
 It was agreed that as many of the partners would not be able to attend in July due to the 

Commonwealth Games that this meeting be deferred until August. 
 

The meeting has been arranged for Tuesday 19th August 2014 in the Council 
Chambers, Kilmory. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CPP Action Tracker 

Action By Who Completion 
Date 

Notes 

Include SPT and Loch Lomond and the Trossachs 
National Park as key partnerships in Outcome 2 
and 6 

Samantha 
Quarton 

June 2014 Completed 

Ref 2.8 – Douglas Cowan to speak to Fergus 
Murray regarding a wider issue and to determine a 
performance indicator and appropriate target 

Douglas Cowan 
[...]
:: 
 

2.1 note the current actions including the implementation of the Leadership Walk 
Rounds which commenced in April 2014. 

  
3.0 DETAILS 

 
3.1 The Early Years Collaborative is the world's first national multi-agency 

quality improvement programme focussing on developing positive starts and 
addressing inequalities for children. The programme is directed at the 
national aim for Scotland to be the best place in the world for a child to grow 
up and the EYC is taken forward in each area by the Community Planning 
Partnership.  
 

3.2 The EYC seeks to meet a series of national stretch aims linked to positive 
pregnancies, and children reaching developmental milestones at various 
stages from birth through to age 8 years. The EYC encourages a wide range 
of pilot tests of change to be developed throughout the partnership which, if 
successful, can be scaled up for implementation.   
 

3.3 The Argyll and Bute CPP are laying strong foundations in their early years 
improvement work. The objective of the EYC is to deliver tangible 
improvements in outcomes and reduce inequalities for vulnerable children, 
shifting the balance of public services towards early intervention and 
prevention. The CPP has embarked on improvement interventions to 
address issues identified nationally – these are featured in the agreed driver 
diagrams to meet local need. The key change themes have been reviewed 
to ensure our partnership has the biggest impact on the aims of the EYC 
and the following broad themes/ key changes have emerged: 
 

Agenda Item 6ePage 79



• Early support for pregnancy and beyond 

• Attachment and child development 

• Transitions of care 

• The 27-30 month review 

• Family Engagement 

• Addressing child poverty-Income maximisation 

• Developing Parenting Skills 
 

3.4 Following the national methodology, across the Partnership the EYC is 
conducting small tests to identify where a change can result in an 
improvement, analysing the impact/ evidence 
[...]
der and socioeconomic 
deprivation in particular.”

P
a
g
e
 1

0
7



P
a
g

e
 1

0
8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6g. NHS Health Scotland’s online resource for CPP’s – working to reduce 

health inequalities 

From: HealthScotland-StrategyandEngagement (NHS HEALTH SCOTLAND) 

[mailto:nhs.HealthScotland-StrategyandEngagement@nhs.net]  

Sent: 23 May 2014 14:37 

Subject: Working with Community Planning Partnerships to reduce health inequalities. NHS Health 

Scotland's online resources for CPPs. 

 
Dear colleagues,   

  

We are writing to invite you to visit NHS Health Scotland’s ‘shop window’ web 
resource to help you and your CPP reduce health inequalities.   

  
Our shop window web pages contain the evidence, resources and tools to help you 
with your role in reducing health inequalities. These resources include:  

  

•     Evidence 

•     guidance 

•     briefings 

•     toolkits.  

  

Our resources also include tools to help improve planning such as the Health 
Inequalities Action Framework and resources to help better understand local area 
needs, such as the Good Places Better Health facilitator’s handbook.  

  
We have also produced a flyer which can be found on the home page of the 
website. This provides a summary of what can be found on the website and how it 
could help your CPP. We would be grateful if you could consider printing this off 
when meeting colleagues in your CPP and using it as a promotional tool. You can 
reach the website from the QR code on the flyer using their smart phone.    

  

Like any useful website, we will regularly update it with new resources and materials 
and we will alert you know when we have new materials available. Please have a 
looksee if there’s anything else that you think we should include. We value your 
feedback as we develop this resource.  

  
So please think of us if you ever need any assistance. We’d be happy to help.    

  
Our new website can be found on the NHS Hea
[...]
aking into consideration strategic and 
local and the agendas of prevention and equality, and implementation of 
any change following review.  

• Efficient reporting of SOA data – at strategic and local level allowing 
scrutiny and accountability.  

• Communicating the existence and purpose of Community Planning and 
the Partnership. 

• Development of the Delivery Plans for the priority outcomes.  

• Agreed approach to localising the Single Outcome Agreement.  
  

3.5 The areas of work in 3.4 will set a solid baseline from which to then focus 
on: 

• Further opportunities for development and delivery (leadership and 
outcome level). 

• Joint Resourcing. 

• Monitoring, including case study gathering and the annual report.  
  
3.6 The review of the governance arrangement for community planning at a 

Page 122



local level is an action identified within Argyll and Bute Council’s Follow-up 
Audit report, prepared by Audit Scotland in June 2014. The action states 
that a review is required by October 2014.   
 

3.7 A report with the outcome of the review will be presented at the October 
meeting of the Community Planning Partnership. 
 

3.8 A timetable for the review and more information of what is involved and 

work to date is appended to this report. 

 

3.9 The Management Committee is asked to agree the actions in Table 1 of 

Appendix A and provide any comments or suggestions for Governance 

based on the information provided. 

 

4 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 A new team has been established to support the work of the Argyll and 
Bute Community Planning Partnership. Agreement is sought from the 
Management Committee on the workplan for community planning over the 
next six months. 
                

4.2 The required review of governance is set out in the appendix of this report 
and the Management Committee is asked to note the comment of this 
report and provide any comments or suggestions related to Governance of 
community planning. 

  
  

 
Donald MacVic
[...]
 from which priorities were formed. 

• West Lothian Council’s approach to performance management. 

• Glasgow City Council’s determining of priorities. 
  

3.4 On 5 June 2014 The Scottish Government held a national event on Community 

Planning: Changing Lives Celebrating Success. This day contained a large number 

of workshops for attendees, and these are outlined in Appendix A. 

 

3.5 Keynote speeches from Scottish Ministers, Derek Mackay MSP and John Swinney, 

Cabinet Secretary included the following points: 

 

• We need to look at how we know and account for the things that are happening 

in the community that contribute to SOA but don't appear in it or aren't partners. 

  

• Need focus on changing lives and reducing inequalities. 

• Participatory budgeting works and we should do more around this but it won't be 

legislated for.  

• CPP is at heart of public sector reform. 

• The Scottish Government has high expectations for Community Planning and 

the SOA as the place to do business. 

• Key to make a connection between spatial planning and community planning to 

create “place based approach”. 

• Partners need to feel equally responsible to contribute to agenda.   

• Engagement with communities is key. 

  

3.6 Those who attended from Argyll and Bute CPP noted the following points from the 

day: 

• How we engage with young people is crucial.  

Page 154



3 

 

 

• Budget considerations and where these come from should be last thing 

considered after focus has been on shaping solutions for the right thing to 

achieve the outcome. 

 

• Need to develop a plan that continues to develop integrated working and cost 

savings across a number of areas, including properties, vehicles and 

operational services. 

 

• This whole agenda is about working together we need to get key factors right 
including honesty, trust, people being able to not get overwhelmed but take 
action and be aware of finding ways to work with the people we really n
[...]
ns involved is both an opportunity and a challenge: making 
use of the communication channels of all organisations would achieve a wide reach 
of audience in informing and engaging communities; achieving a shared awareness 
of actions, progress and priorities for communication across the Partnership is a 
challenge. 
 

1.3 It is proposed that the Partnership: agrees key messages to explain consistently 
and encourage involvement in community planning; agrees communication 
priorities and shared procedures with a view to having a communication strategy in 
place by March 2015. 

 
 
2 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Community Planning Management Committee: 
 

2.1 1 Approves the proposal to establish shared key messages for use in 
explaining and encouraging involvement in community planning; and 
communication priorities. 
 

 2 Nominates representatives to be part of a short life working group that will 
discuss and establish proposed messages and priorities, to be brought 
back to the Community Planning Management Committee meeting of 
October 2014. 

  
 
3 

 
DETAIL 
 

3.1 ‘What is community planning?’ is a question that can give rise to many, different 
answers.  

Agenda Item 12aPage 161



 
3.2 A huge range of work is already being undertaken by community planning partners.  

Shared projects are described in different ways, sometimes as community planning 
initiatives, sometimes as partnership projects, and sometimes in other ways.  
  

3.3 No single organisation or individual will achieve the progress needed for the future 
of Argyll and Bute – working together is a necessity in achieving our shared Single 
Outcome Agreement (SOA) outcomes.  
 

3.4 The points above give rise to various communication questions: how do we all 

describe community planning?; do we need to raise awareness of the term 

‘community planning’ or are there equivalent alternatives?; what messages will 

engage and support individuals, organisations and com
[...]
s who use 

facilities. 

Youth Services  Dedicated youth 

forum and 

programme of 

events to support 

young people. 

   Residentials with 

young people. 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

6
6


	Agenda
	2 Minute of the CPP Management Committee Meeting 25th April 2014
	3 Action Tracker
	4a Delivery Plan Monitoring Approach (report, Rona Gold)
	4b NRS' 2012-based population projections for Argyll and Bute (report, noting)
	4c SOA Annual Report 2013-14 (report, noting)
	5a Update on the redesign of Community Justice (report, Cleland Sneddon)
	5b Report on Health and Social Care Integration (report, Cleland Sneddon)
	6c Outcome 1 - COSLA Strategic Migration Report (report, Rona Gold)
	6e Outcome 4 - Early Years Collaborative (report, noting)
	6f Outcome 4 - Mental Health in Children and Young People (report and presentation Elaine Garman)
	Mental Health in Children and Young People Presentation

	6g Outcome 5 - NHS Health Scotland's online resource for CPP's - working to reduce health inequalities (noting)
	CPP flyer shopping basket

	7 National Community Planning Group - (noting and discussing response, Donald MacVicar)
	8a Work Priorities and Governance (report, Rona Gold)
	Appendix 1 Community Planning Governance Review

	8b Area Community Planning (report, Shirley MacLeod)
	Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference for Area Community Planning Groups
	Appendix 2 - Localising SOA Delivery
	Appendix 3 - Example Draft Localised Plan Structure Bute and Cowal

	11 Best Practice (report, Donald MacVicar)
	12a Communication Priorities



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on TUESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2014  

 
 

Present: Paul Connelly, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (Chair) 
Councillor Dick Walsh Glenn Heritage, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Christina West, NHS Jane Jarvie, Argyll and Bute Council 
Douglas Cowan, HIE Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Fraser Durie, Argyll College Gary Stitt, Police Scotland 
Pippa Milne, Argyll and Bute Council Sally Loudon, Argyll and Bute Council 
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland Samantha Quarton, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
Rona Gold, Argyll and Bute Council Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
Donald Henderson, Scottish Government Lorna Elliott, Argyll and Bute Council 
Shirley McLeod, Argyll and Bute Council Stuart Green, Argyll and Bute Council 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage  
 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES - PAUL CONNELLY 
  Apologies received from 

Councillor Ellen Morton 
Barry McEwan          Police Scotland 
Diane McMillan         Argyll and Bute Council 
Garry Fraser             Scottish Ambulance Service 
 
 
The Management Committee were made aware that Barry McEwan would be 
moving onto a new post within Police Scotland and that Helen Swann would be the 
new Divisional Commander. Councillor Dick Walsh spoke on behalf of Argyll and 
Bute Council and the people of Argyll and Bute, stating great appreciation of the 
work that Barry has done. Barry was a real driver behind the Single Outcome 
Agreement (SOA) and has left a legacy with the new Road Policing Unit. 
 
 

 2. MINUTE OF THE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 25TH APRIL 2014 
  The minutes from the meeting of 25th April 2014 were agreed and proposed by 

Douglas Cowan, seconded by Donald MacVicar. 
 
 

 3. ACTION TRACKER 
  The Action Tracker was updated and approved. Douglas Cowan mentioned that his 

item was a work in progress and that all other outstanding items were marked as 
complete. Glenn advised the Management Committee that one partner within the 
Third Sector Partnership had been unable to provide figures for the budget 
reconciliation exercise. 
 
 

 4. DELIVERY PLANS AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

  (a)  Delivery Plan Monitoring Approach (report, Rona Gold) 



   Rona Gold advised that there were over 300 indicators that made up the 
Delivery Plans and whilst it was the role of this Committee to scrutinise them, it 
was not practical to look at all 300 every meeting. Rona outlined the proposals 
within the paper to look at key high-level indicators each quarter plus two 
outcomes in detail, following a discussion with the outcome lead prior to the 
Management Committee to add qualitative information. It was also proposed 
to make future annual reports case-study based to make them more 
meaningful to the public. 
 
Following discussion, the proposal was approved however all partners are 
asked to review the list of high-level indicators and feed back to Rona by 
Friday 5th September with proposals. 
 
 

  (b)  NRS' 2012-based population projections for Argyll and Bute (report, 
noting) 

   The Management Committee noted the report and that the overall trend has 
not changed. 
 
 

  (c)  SOA Annual Report 2013-14 (report, noting) 
   The Management Committee noted the report and agreed that the Annual 

Report be sent to the Scottish Government. 
 
 

 5. PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM 
 

  (a)  Update on the redesign of Community Justice (report, Cleland Sneddon) 
   Cleland Sneddon gave an overview of the proposed changes to Community 

Justice with Community Planning Partnerships taking responsibility for this 
area from March 2016. There was discussion on how the CPP would link with 
the Health and Social Care Partnership on Community Justice and it was 
agreed that Louise Long, as Lead Officer, would provide reports to the 
Management Committee on this issue. 
 
 

  (b)  Report on Health and Social Care Integration (report, Cleland Sneddon) 
   Cleland Sneddon updated the Management Committee on the progress made 

with the integration of Health and Social Care. It was noted that the post of 
Chief Officer was due to be advertised shortly and that an Integration Scheme 
was to be signed off by the Scottish Government by April 2015. Approximately 
500 staff have attended the engagement events with an overwhelmingly 
positive response so far. 
 
 

 6. DELIVERING OUTCOMES 
 

  (a)  Delivery Structure and role of Outcome Lead (verbal, Barry McEwan) 
   Paul Connelly updated the Management Committee on the proposed structure 

that he and Barry McEwan were using for Outcome 6 to see whether this 
would be a good model for others. Following discussion it was agreed that it 
was up to each outcome lead to have a structure that worked for them as long 
as the Management Committee had reassurance that the outcome lead had 



full knowledge of their outcome delivery structure. 
 
 

  (b) Other matters as identified below 
 

  (c)  Outcome 1 - COSLA Strategic Migration Report (report, Rona Gold) 
   Rona Gold advised the Management Committee of the Strategic Migration 

Partnership Policy Toolkit. It was agreed that if the Migration Matters Scotland 
project detailed in point 3.5 of the report was expanded, this Local Authority 
area would wish to be involved. 
 
It was noted that VisitScotland create profiles of the types of people to best 
market areas to and that something similar may be required to get the right 
marketing strategy to attract migration. 
 
 

  (d)  Outcome 3 - Community Learning and Development Partnership 3-Year 
Strategy (verbal, Donald MacVicar) 

   Donald MacVicar advised that the Community Learning and Development 
team is required to have a 3 year strategy in place by September 2015 and 
that this formed a significant part of Outcome 3. It was confirmed that there is 
a multi-agency sub-group looking at this and Donald advised of the associated 
timescales. Elaine Garman questioned whether there was currently public 
health input into the group as she would be keen for public health to be 
included. 
 
 

  (e)  Outcome 4 - Early Years Collaborative (report, noting) 
   Cleland Sneddon updated the Management Committee of the actions of the 

Early Years Collaborative including the implementation of the Leadership Walk 
Rounds which commenced in April 2014. Cleland highlighted the work taking 
place as part of the Kintyre Family Pathway Pilot which has the potential to 
immeasurably improve the life chances of those involved. The Annual 
Conference taking place on the 8th September in Arrochar was also 
highlighted and all partners were invited to attend. 
 
 

  (f)  Outcome 4 - Mental Health in Children and Young People (report and 
presentation Elaine Garman) 

   Elaine Garman gave a presentation on Children and Young People Mental 
Health Indicators. The links with the Single Outcome Agreement were noted 
as were the indicators where Argyll and Bute is comparably worse than the 
rest of Scotland. It was agreed by all that a partnership approach was required 
to address the complexity of all the issues. It was agreed that someone from 
the Education Service be invited to a future Management Committee meeting 
to show what was happening in schools with regards to literacy and health and 
wellbeing. 
 
Pippa Milne commented that we needed to look at how we engage with young 
people and families with young children to better understand their needs. 
 
 



  (g)  Outcome 5 - NHS Health Scotland's online resource for CPP's - working to 
reduce health inequalities (noting) 

   The email and accompanying flyer was noted and will be circulated to all 
members of the Management Committee following this meeting. 
 
 

 7. NATIONAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - (NOTING AND DISCUSSING 
RESPONSE, DONALD MACVICAR) 

  Donald MacVicar advised the Management Committee on who the members were 
of the National Community Planning Group and their remit. It was agreed that Rona 
would ask the National Community Planning Group if there was any assistance on 
joint resourcing approaches. 
 
 

 8. COMMUNITY PLANNING SUPPORT TEAM 
 

  (a)  Work Priorities and Governance (report, Rona Gold) 
   Rona updated the Management Committee on the conversations she had had 

since coming into post with outcome leads to meet needs of partners and allow 
the team to best work for the partnership. The report outlined the governance 
approach which will be brought back in October for sign-off by the 
Management Committee. Rona outlined the key areas of work for the team and 
the Management Committee confirmed they were happy with this direction. 
 
 

  (b)  Area Community Planning (report, Shirley MacLeod) 
   Shirley MacLeod presented the report and outlined the key proposed changes 

to the Terms of Reference for the Area Community Planning Groups and the 
proposed approach to localising the Single Outcome Agreement with the aim to 
have Local SOA plans in place for April 2015. 
 
The group agreed that the paper go to the September Area Community 
Planning Group meetings and a report be brought back to the Management 
Committee in October with an update. 
 
 

 9. REQUESTS FOR MEMBERSHIP TO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (VERBAL, 
CHAIR) 

  Paul Connelly verbally updated the Management Committee of requests that had 
come from partners wanting to join the Management Committee. Paul advised that 
this would be looked at as part of the ongoing governance review and would be 
brought back in October. 
 
 

 10. POLICY AND LEGISLATION 
 

  (a)  Community Empowerment (Scotland) Bill (verbal, Rona Gold) 
   Rona gave a brief overview of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Bill 

that is currently going through consultation with the Scottish Government. It 
was agreed that a user-friendly version of the Bill be circulated to partners and 
that a presentation on the potential implications to the Community Planning 
Partnership be brought to the October meeting. 
 



 
  (b)  Update from Scottish Government (verbal, Donald Henderson) 
   Donald Henderson advised that the Scottish Government would be in purdah 

from Friday 22nd August until after the referendum.  
 
 

 11. BEST PRACTICE (REPORT, DONALD MACVICAR) 
  Donald MacVicar presented the report which was duly noted by the Management 

Committee. 
 
 

  (a) Feedback from CPP Conference Changing Lives, 5th June 2014 
 

  (b) Audit Scotland reports from other LA's 
 

 12. COMMUNICATION 
 

  (a)  Communication Priorities 
   Jane Jarvie advised the Management Committee of the range of items that 

could be communicated as a partnership but that there needed to be 
consistency in shared messages and best ways to engage. The group 
approved the formation of a short-life working group to look at this in more 
detail and it was agreed that all partners would nominate a representative from 
their organisation to attend this. 
 
 

  (b)  Distributing the discussion and outcome of meetings, (verbal, Rona Gold) 
   In order to forge better communication links with the Area Community 

Planning Groups, Rona proposed providing the groups with highlights, in bullet 
form, of Management Committee meetings and vice versa.  The group agreed 
that this was a good idea for the purpose of information sharing at this stage 
and expectations may need to be managed. 
 
 

 13. AOCB 
 

  (a)  Development Day, Sally Loudon 
   Sally Loudon proposed holding a Development Day for the Management 

Committee to allow detailed discussion on some of the issues that the 
Community Planning Partnership was facing. It was agreed that a draft 
agenda for this be brought to the October meeting. 
 
 

  (b)  Scottish Rural Parliament pre-event invitation, Glenn Heritage 
   Glenn advised the group of the “Argyll Speaks” event being held in Oban in 

September. She confirmed that this was a non-political event looking at rural 
and remote communities to highlight issues and discuss successes as a 
means of feeding into the Scottish Rural Parliament in November. All partners 
are welcome to attend. 
 
 

  (c)  Third Sector Interface, Glenn Heritage 
   Glenn updated the Management Committee of the current challenges facing 



the Third Sector Interface. 
 
 

  (d)  What Works Scotland 
   Rona updated the Management Committee on who “What Works Scotland” 

was and their remit. She advised that they were keen to work with local 
authorities and provide academic support in key areas. It was suggested that 
population and inmigration, rural deprivation and economic development were 
key areas. Rona advised that there were tight timescales to apply to What 
Works Scotland and it was agreed that all partners would feedback to Rona as 
soon as possible on suitable areas further to those suggested. 
 
 

  (e)  Electric vehicles 
   Rona advised the Management Committee that a free fleet analysis was 

available to partners with the intention of looking at where electric vehicles 
could be deployed. The practicalities of electric vehicles in Argyll and Bute was 
discussed and it was noted that the charging infrastructure was a major barrier 
currently to the use of electric vehicles. Fraser Durie and Pippa Milne both 
expressed an interest and it was agreed that the CPP would look at this further 
subject to interest from partners. 
 
 

 14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - FRIDAY 31 OCTOBER 2014, 10AM KILMORY 
  It was confirmed that the date of the next meeting will be Friday 31st October, 10.00 

in Kilmory 
 
 


